

FMIs and Payment Oversight Highlights

September, 2023

RTGS

Total RTGS Transactions

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		34,076	25,794
	Change	▼ 21.72%	▲ 3.42%
Value	BHD	10,715,628,595.493	7,505,534,360.736
	Change	▼ 7.43%	▲ 32.17%

Customer Transactions

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		29,519	22,140
	Change	▼ 22.20%	▲ 3.73%
Value	BHD	892,466,736.423	821,760,330.587
	Change	▼ 20.32%	▼ 13.46%

Interbank Transactions

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		4,557	3,654
	Change	▼ 18.56%	▲ 1.56%
Value	BHD	9,823,161,859.070	6,683,774,030.149
	Change	▼ 6.25%	▲ 37.78%

BCTS

Total Cleared Cheques

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		180,954	169,066
	Change	▼ 18.00%	▼ 12.24%
Value	BHD	587,297,993.239	602,065,437.324
	Change	▼ 18.86%	▼ 20.85%

Technical Returns

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		993	839
	Change	▼ 15.01%	▲ 0.60%
Value	BHD	4,408,468.305	BHD 2,509,585.035
	Change	▼ 19.45%	▲ 41.49%

Financial Returns

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		4,313	3,714
	Change	▼ 19.36%	▼ 6.35%
Value	BHD	14,045,928.766	BHD 10,155,111.961
	Change	▼ 29.36%	▼ 2.30%

EFTS

Total EFTS

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		30,583,158	22,930,208
	Change	▼ 0.45%	▲ 32.78%
Value	BHD	2,714,482,673.270	2,094,895,723.173
	Change	▼ 18.38%	▲ 5.75%

Fawri+

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		28,311,738	21,069,103
	Change	▲ 0.74%	▲ 35.37%
Value	BHD	638,978,880.173	507,850,002.459
	Change	▼ 6.35%	▲ 17.83%

SWITCH

ATM Cash Withdrawal

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		978,291	1,130,201
	Change	▼ 3.73%	▼ 16.67%
Value	BHD	100,259,997.385	106,742,162.320
	Change	▼ 8.59%	▼ 14.14%

Fawri

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		1,048,212	854,520
	Change	▼ 11.52%	▲ 8.53%
Value	BHD	1,971,748,542.351	1,516,896,084.567
	Change	▼ 21.69%	▲ 1.79%

Fawateer

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		1,223,208	1,006,585
	Change	▼ 18.46%	▼ 0.92%
Value	BHD	103,755,250.746	BHD 70,149,636.147
	Change	▼ 29.69%	▲ 3.99%

Payment Gateway (PG)

		Previous Month	Previous Year
Volume		1,176,566	1,359,354
	Change	▼ 5.24%	▼ 17.98%
Value	BHD	60,968,787.771	69,620,698.106
	Change	▼ 7.08%	▼ 18.63%

Notes:

Based on Settlement Date: Successful RTGS Transactions (inc. CBB Transactions), Total Cleared Cheques through BCTS, Successful Fawri and Fawateer Transactions.
Based on Value Date (reflecting weekends and public holidays): Successful Fawri+ Transactions, ATM Cash Withdrawals and Payment Gateway Transactions.